

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**



**FILED**

11-22-13  
04:59 PM

Order Instituting Investigation on the Commission's Own Motion into the Rates, Operations, Practices, Services and Facilities of Southern California Edison Company and San Diego Gas and Electric Company Associated with the San Onofre Nuclear Generating Station Units 2 and 3

I.12-10-013  
(Filed October 25, 2012)

And Related Matters.

A.13-01-016  
A.13-03-005  
A.13-03-014  
A.13-03-013

**OPENING BRIEF OF THE OFFICE OF RATEPAYER ADVOCATES  
ON PHASE 2 ISSUES**

**EDWARD MOLDAVSKY  
GREGORY HEIDEN**

Attorneys for the Office of Ratepayer  
Advocates

California Public Utilities Commission  
505 Van Ness Avenue  
San Francisco, CA 94102  
Email: [gregory.heid@cpuc.ca.gov](mailto:gregory.heid@cpuc.ca.gov)  
Phone: (415) 355-5539  
Fax: (415) 703-2262

November 22, 2013

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |           |
|---|-----------|
| <b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....</b>  | <b>ii</b> |
| <b>I. INTRODUCTION.....</b>   | <b>1</b>  |
| <b>II. DISCUSSION.....</b>  | <b>3</b>  |
| A. THE COMMISSION SHOULD ADOPT ORA’S PROPOSED ADJUSTMENT TO THE SONGS RATE BASE, BECAUSE SONGS HAS NOT BEEN “USED AND USEFUL” SINCE BEFORE NOVEMBER 1, 2012 .....   | 3         |
| 1. SONGS Has Not Been Used and Useful Since Before November 1, 2012 3   |           |
| 2. SCE and SDG&E Should Be Allowed to Recover 75 Percent of the Net Plant Amounts of SONGS 2 & 3 (Excluding SGRP) Over Five Years, Without Any Return on Equity.....  | 8         |
| 3. The Failed Steam Generator Replacement Project Should Be Completely Removed from Interim Rate Recovery No Later Than November 1, 2012.....   | 13        |
| B. ORA’S PROPOSAL TO ALLOW THE UTILITIES TO RECOVER 75 PERCENT OF THEIR RECORDED O&M COSTS FROM JUNE 1, 2013 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2014 SHOULD BE ADOPTED .....  | 15        |
| C. ORA’S PROPOSAL TO ALLOW THE UTILITIES TO RECOVER 75 PERCENT OF THEIR SEVERANCE COSTS FROM RATEPAYERS SHOULD BE ADOPTED .....   | 16        |
| D. SCE AND SDG&E SHOULD RECEIVE NO COST RECOVERY FOR OUTSTANDING CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS (“CWIP”) EFFECTIVE NOVEMBER 1, 2012. ....  | 17        |
| E. MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES (“M&S”) COSTS SHOULD BE REMOVED FROM RATE BASE.....   | 20        |
| F. SCE AND SDG&E SHOULD RECEIVE A NUCLEAR FUEL CARRYING COST RATE BASED ON THE UTILITIES’ COMMERCIAL PAPER RATE, AND COST RECOVERY FOR UNSOLD NUCLEAR FUEL SHOULD BE CONSIDERED BY THE COMMISSION AFTER SCE HAS COMPLETED RESALE ACTIVITIES ..... | 21        |
| <b>III. CONCLUSION .....</b>  | <b>22</b> |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

|  |   |
|--|---|
| <i>NEPCO Mun. Rate Commission v. FERC</i> , 668-F2d 1327<br>(D.C. Cir. 1981) ..... | 4 |
|--|---|

### CPUC DECISIONS

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| D.90405, 1979 Cal. PUC LEXIS 589, *35-36 .....    | 19     |
| D.92497, 1980 Cal. PUC LEXIS 1024, *117-118 ..... | 18, 20 |
| D.84-09-089; 1984 Cal. PUC LEXIS 1013, *72.....   | 4      |
| D.85-08-046; 1985 Cal. PUC LEXIS 687, *21.....    | passim |
| D.92-08-036 .....                                 | 7, 11  |
| D.92-12-057; 1992 Cal PUC LEXIS 971, *79.....     | 10     |
| D.05-12-040 .....                                 | 11, 14 |
| D.07-09-021; 2007 Cal. PUC LEXIS 432, *5.....     | 3      |
| D.11-05-018 .....                                 | 10, 11 |
| D.12-11-051; 2012 Cal PUC LEXIS 555, *984.....    | 10,17  |
| D.13-05-070 .....                                 | 10     |
| D.13-10-010 .....                                 | 10     |

### CPUC CODE

|                     |     |
|---------------------|-----|
| Section 455.5 ..... | 3,6 |
|---------------------|-----|

### RULES OF PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE

|            |    |
|------------|----|
| 12.5 ..... | 11 |
|------------|----|

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Order Instituting Investigation on the Commission's Own Motion into the Rates, Operations, Practices, Services and Facilities of Southern California Edison Company and San Diego Gas and Electric Company Associated with the San Onofre Nuclear Generating Station Units 2 and 3

I.12-10-013  
(Filed October 25, 2012)

And Related Matters.

A.13-01-016  
A.13-03-005  
A.13-03-014  
A.13-03-013
